

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**Hindu American Foundation** )

**Plaintiff,** )

**v.** )

**Sunita Viswanath, Raju Rajagopal,** )

**Rasheed Ahmed, John Prabhudoss, &** )

**Audrey Truschke** )

**Defendants.** )

**CASE NUMBER 1:21-CV-01268-APM**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT RASHEED AHMED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. There Is No Basis to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction. ....3

A. There Is No Jurisdiction over Ahmed Pursuant to Section 13-423(a)(1) Because Ahmed Does Not “Transact Business” in the District.....3

B. There Is No Basis for Conspiracy-Based Jurisdiction. ....6

C. There Is No Jurisdiction Under Either Section 13-423(a)(3) or (a)(4). ....7

II. There Is No Basis to Exercise Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....8

III. Venue Is Improper in this District. ....10

IV. Plaintiff’s Conspiracy Claim Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6). ....10

V. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6). ....14

A. Ahmed’s Alleged Conduct Relating to the First Story Is Not Actionable. ....14

1. IAMC’s Tweet Is Not Actionable.....14

2. Allegedly Republishing Material Is Not Actionable. ....15

B. Ahmed’s Alleged Conduct Relating to the Second Story Is Not Actionable. ....15

1. The Substance of Ahmed’s Quote Is Not Actionable. ....15

2. The Alleged Publishing of the “Press Release” Is Not Actionable. ....17

3. The Alleged Retweet of Truschke Is Not Actionable. ....18

C. Neither Article Is Actionable on Any Basis. ....18

1.	The First Story Is Not Actionable. ....	18
2.	The Second Story Is Not Actionable. ....	20
D.	Plaintiff Is a Public Figure and Has Not Sufficiently Pled Actual Malice. ....	21
E.	Plaintiff Has Not Sufficiently Pled Damages. ....	22
VI.	Plaintiff’s Requests for Leave to Amend and Judicial Notice. ....	22
VII.	Plaintiff’s Request for Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Denied. ....	23
	CONCLUSION. ....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arpaio v. Cottle</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Benic v. Reuters Am., Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Brimelow v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237463 (S.D.N.Y. December 17, 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Bronner v. Duggan</i> , 962 F.3d 596 (D.C. 2020).....	9
<i>Coltrane v. Lappin</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	16
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Corsi v. Infowars, LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41133 (D.D.C. March 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Corsi v. Stone</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34852 (D.D.C. March 1, 2020).....	10
<i>Covington &amp; Burling v. Int’l Mktg. &amp; Research, Inc.</i> , 2003 D.C. Super. LEXIS 29 (D.C. Super. Ct. April 17, 2003).....	5
<i>Daughtry v. KMG Hauling, Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169606 (D.D.C. September 8, 2021) .....	5
<i>Department of Recreation &amp; Sports v. World Boxing Ass’n</i> , 942 F.2d 84 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9

*Deripaska v. AP*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....14, 20

*Dowd v. Calabrese*,  
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....12, 13

*Edmond v. United States Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel*,  
949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....7, 24

*EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.*,  
246 F.Supp.3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) (Mehta, J.).....11

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012).....22

*Graves v. U.S.*,  
961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997).....11

*Groop Internet Platform Inc. v. Psychotherapy Action Network*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9510 (D.D.C. January 21, 2020).....8

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

*Johnson v. Metro. Direct Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5364 (D.D.C. January 11, 2019).....12

*Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges*,  
300 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004).....6

*Kahal v. J.W. Wilson & Assocs., Inc.*,  
673 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....9

*Martin v. Gibson*,  
723 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....9

*Mattiaccio v. DHA Grp., Inc.*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2014).....11

*McManus v. Washington Gas Light Co.*,  
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14539 (D.D.C. October 15, 1991) .....10

*McMullen v. Synchrony Bank*,  
164 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....11

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....17

<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. 1994).....	17
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Mouzon v. Radiancy, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coalition v. NovaStar Fin, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	9
<i>Nuevos Destinos, LLC v. Peck</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 322 (D.D.C. January 2, 2019).....	23
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>Rosenboro v. Kim</i> , 994 F.2d 13 (D.C. 1993).....	9
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Sadighi v. Daghighfekr</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 267 (D.S.C. 1999).....	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	8, 9
<i>Szymkowicz v. Frisch</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136537 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020).....	9
<i>Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley</i> , 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Vuitch v. Furr</i> , 482 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1984).....	4
<i>Wiggins v. Equifax Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 500 (D.D.C. 1994).....	3

*Xereas v. Heiss*,  
933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

*Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) .....10

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1).....1, 5

D.C. Code § 13- 423(a)(3).....1, 7

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4).....1, 7, 8

India’s Citizenship Amendment Act.....19

**Other Authorities**

First Amendment .....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....23
